
.
.

c ux '-

/ o UNITED STATESg
'& o NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

b ;E WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555,

t . . . . . ,oh

COMMONWEALTH EDIS0N COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-454

BYRON STATION, UNIT 1

MENDMENTTOFACILITYOPERATINGLICENSE

Amendment No. 26
License No. NPF-37

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Comission (the Comission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment by Commonwealth Edison Company (the
licensee)datedDecember 12, 1988, complies with the standards and ;

requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act)
and the Comission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR
Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the
Comission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (1) that the activities authorized by
this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and
safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted
in compliance with the Comission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51
of the Comission's regulations and all app'licable requirements have
been satisfied.

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifica-
tion as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and
paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-37 is hereby
amended to read as follows:

8904120175 890328
PDR ADOCK 05000454
P PDC

. - _- -______-_ - ___- - _ _ _ _--__ _ _ -



__ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _

. .

'

t

.

2.

(2) Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A as revised
through Amendment No. 26 and the Environmental Protection Plan
contained in Appendix B, both of which are attached hereto, are
hereby incorporated into this license. The licensee shall operate

.

the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications and the|

Environmental Protection Plan.

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

-

t

Daniel R. Muller, Director-
Project Directorate III-2
Division of Reactor Projects - III,

IV, Y and Special Projects

Attachment: !
|Changes to the Technical

Specifications

Date of Issuance: March 28, 1989

s

i
j

- _ -- --- - - - _ -



- - _ _ - - .

* *

/'gSEQ 'b[ UNITED STATES
8- NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

'

o
D g$ WASHINGTON, D. C. 20656

0
%., . . . . 4

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-455

BYRON STATION, UNIT 2

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 26
License No. NPF-66

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Comission (the Comission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment by Commonwealth Edison Company (the
licensee) dated December 12, 1988, complies with the standards and
requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act)
and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR
Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the
Commission;

C. Thereisreasonableassurance(i)thattheactivitiesauthorizedby
this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and
safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted
in compliance with the Comission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the comon
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51
of the Comission's regulations and all applicable requirements have
been satisfied.

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifica-
tions as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and
paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-66 is hereby
amended to read as follows:

,

,



_ _ _ _____ _ __

.

.
. .

.

.

2
.

(2) Technical Specifications
| TheTechnicalSpecificationscontainedinAppendixA(NUREG-1113),as

revised through Amendment No. 26 and revised by Attachment 2 to|

NPF-60, and the Environmental Protection Plan contained in Appendix B, |
,

. both of which are attached to License No. NPF-37, dated February 14, '

|' 1985, are hereby incorporated into this license. Attachment 2
contains a revision to Appendix A which is hereby incorporated into
this license. The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance j
with the Technical Specifications and the Environmental Protection
Plan.

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSI N

Daniel R. Muller, Director
Project Directorate III-2
Division of Reactor Projects - III,

IV, Y and Special Projects

Attachment:
Changes to the Technical

Specifications

Date of Issuance: March 28, 1989



,

.

-
.

,

'

ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NOS. 26 AND 26'

1

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE N05. NPF-37 AND NPF-66

DOCKET NOS. 50-454 AND 50-455
.

Revise Appendix A as follows:-

Remove Pages Insert Pages

1-4 1-4

3/4 2-7 3/4 2-7

6-21 6-21

6-22 6-22

1

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _



_ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

l
*

| -

.

| .

!

|
' DEFINITIONS

OFFSITE DOSE CALCULATION MANUAL I

1.18 The 0FFSITE DOSE CALCULATION MANUAL (ODCM) shall contain the methodology
! and parameters used in the calculation of offsite doses due to radioactive >

gaseous and liquid effluents, in the calculation of gaseous and liquid
effluent monitoring Alarm / Trip Setpoints and in the conduct of the Environ-
mental Radiological Monitoring Program.

OPERABLE - OPERABILITY

1.19 A system, subsystem, train, component or device shall be OPERABLE or |

have OPERABILITY when it is capable of performing its specified function (s), I

and when all necessary attendant instrumentation, controls, electrical power,
cooling or seal water, lubrication or other auxiliary equipment that are
required for the system, subsystem, train, component, or device to perform its
function (s) are also capable of performing their related support function (s).

OPERATING LIMITS REPORT

1.19a The OPERATING LIMITS REPORT is the unit-specific document that provides
operating limits for the current operating reload cycle. These cycle-specific
operating limits shall be determined for each reload cycle in accordance with
Specification 6.9.1.9. Plant operation within these operating limits is
addressed in individual specifications.

OPERATIONAL MODE - MODE

1.20 An OPERATIONAL M0DE (i.e., MODE) shall correspond to any one inclusive
combination of core reactivity condition, power level, and average reactor
coolant temperature specified in Table 1.2.

PHYSICS TESTS

1.21 PHYSICS TESTS shall be those tests performed to measure the fundamental
nuclear characteristics of the core and related instrumentation: (1) described
in Chapter 14.0 of the FSAR, (2) authorized under the provisions of 10 CFR 50.59,
or (3) otherwise approved by the Commission.

PRESSURE B0UNDARY LEAKAGE

1.22 PRESSURE B0UNDARY LEAKAGE shall be leakage (except steam generator tube
leakage) through a nonisolable fault in a Reactor Coolant System component
body, pipe vall, or vessel wall.

PROCESS CONTROL PROGRAM

1.23 The PROCESS CONTROL PROGRAM (PCP) shall contain the current formulas,
sampling, analyses, tests, and determinations to be made to ensure that
processing and packaging of solid radioactive wastes based on demonstrated
processing of actual or simulated wet solid wastes will be accomplished in
such a way as to assure compliance with 10 CFR Parts 20, 61, 71 and Federal
and State regulations, burial ground requirements, and other requirements
governing the disposal of radioactive wastes.

BYRON - UNITS 1 & 2 1-4 Amendment No. 26



-

.

u.
. . . ,.

POWER DISTRIBUTION LIMITS' I
.

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS (Continued)
|

(
C RTP

f
2) When the F is less than or equal to the F limit for thex x

appropriate measured core plane,| additional power distribution
RTPmaps shall be taken and F compared to F and F at least'x x x

once per 31 EFPD. '

e. The F limits-for RATED THERMAL POWER (FRTP) shall be within thexy x
~1imits provided in the OPERATING LIMITS REPORT for all core planes
containing Bank "D" control rods and for all unrodded core planes; ,

f. The.F limits of Specification 4.2.2.2e., above, are not' applicablexy
in'the following core planes regions as measured in percent of core
height from the bottom of the fuel:

1)- Lower core region from 0 to 15%, inclusive,

2) Upper core region from 85 to 100%, inclusive,

3)- Within't 2% of grid plane regions such that no more than 20% of
the total core height in the center core region is affected, and

4) Core plane regions within i 2% of core height (i 2.88 inches)
.

about the bank demand position of the Bank "D" control rods. >

WithFfexceedingFxy, the effects of F on F (Z) shall be
bg. x xy 9

evaluated to determine if F (Z) is within its limits.q

4.2.2.3 When F (Z) is measured for other than F determinations, an overallq xy
rr.aasured F (Z) shall be obtained from a power distribution map and increasedq

by 3% to account for manufacturing tolerances and further increased by 5% to
account for measurement uncertainty.

i

<

BYRON - UNITS 1 & 2 3/4 2-7 AMENDMENT N0. 26
,



____ - __

,

i

!

!
'

,

|

ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS
.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Continued)

" Measuring, Evaluating, and Reporting Radioactivity in Solid' Wastes and
Releases of Radioactive Materials in Liquid and Gaseous Effluents from Light-

.

Water-Cooled Nuclear Power Plants," Revision 1, June 1974, with data summarized I

on a quarterly basis following the format of Appendix B thereof. For solid !

wastes, the format for Table 3 in Appendix B shall be supplemented with three
additional categories: class of solid wastes (as defined by 10 CFR Part 61),
type of container (e.g., LSA, Type A, Type B, Large Quantity), and SOLIDIFICA-
TION agent or absorbent (e.g., cement, urea formaldehyde).

The Semiannual Radioactive Effluent Release Reports shall include a list
and description of unplanned releases from the site to UNRESTRICTED AREAS of

|

radioactive materials in gaseous and liquid effluents made during the reporting |period.

The Semiannual Radioactive Effluent Release Reports shall include any
changes made during the reporting period to the PCP, pursuant to Specifications
6.13, as well as any major changes to Liquid, Gaseous or Solid Radwaste Treat-
ment Systems, pursuant to Specification 6.15. !

The Semiannual Radioactive Effluent Release Reports shall also include
the following: an explanation as to why the inoperability of liquid or gaseous
effluent monitoring instrumentation was not corrected within the time specified
in Specifications 3.3.3.9 or 3.3.3.10, respectively; and description of the |
events leading to liquid holdup tanks or gas storage tanks exceeding the limits
of Specification 3.11.1.4 or 3.11.2.6, respectively.

MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

6.9.1.8 Routine reports of operating statistics and shutdown experience,
including documentation of all challenges to the PORVs or RCS safety valves,
shall be submitted on a monthly basis to the Director, Office of Resource
Management, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20555, with a

.

copy to the Regional Administrator of the NRC Regional Office, no later than '

the 15th of each month following the calendar month covered by the report.

OPERATING LIMITS REPORT

6.9.1.9 Operating limits shall be established and documented in the OPERATING
LIMITS REPORT before each reload cycle or any remaining part of a reload cycle.
The analytical methods used to determine the operating limits shall be those
previously reviewed and approved by NRC in Topical Report NFSR-0016, " Benchmark
of PWR Nuclear Design Methods" dated July 1983. The operating limits shall be
determined so that all applicable limits (e.g., fuel thermal-mechanical limits,
core thermal-hydraulic limits, ECCS limits, nuclear limits such as shutdown
margin, and transient and accident analysis limits) of the safety analysis are
met. The OPERATING LIMITS REPORT, including any mid-cycle revisions or supple-
ments thereto, shall be provided upon issuance, for each reload cycle, to the
NRC Document Control Desk with copies to the Regional Administrator and Resident
Inspector.

BYRON - Uh1TS 1 & 2 6-21 AMENDMENT NO. 26



_____ - _ - _ _ _ _ __ . _ _

*
.

,

'

,

4
ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS

,

|
SPECIAL REPORTS

6.9.2 Special reports shall be submitted to the Regional Administrator of the
NRC Regional Office within the time period specified for each report.

6.10 RECORD RETENTION

In addition to the applicable record retention requirements of Title 10, j

Code of Federal Regulations, the following records shall be retained for at
least the minimum period indicated.

6.10.1 The following records shall be retained for at least 5 years:
I

a. Records and logs of unit operation covering time interval at each
power level;

b. . Records and logs of principal maintenance activities, inspections,
repair and replacement of principal items of equipment related to
nuclear safety;

c. All REPORTABLE EVENTS;

d. Records of surveillance activities, inspections, and calibrations
required by these Technical Specifications;

e. Records of changes made to the procedures required by
Specification 6.8.1;

f. Records of radioactive shipments;

g. Records of sealed source and fission detector leak tests and results;
and

h. Records of annual physical inventory of all sealed source material
of record.

6.10.2 The following records shall be retained for the duration of the unit
Operating License:

a. Records and drawing changes reflecting unit design modifications
made to systems and equipment described in the Final Safety Analysis
Report;

b. Records of new and irradiated fuel inventory, fuel transfers and
assembly burnup histories;

i

i

BYRON - UNITS 1 & 2 6-22 AMENDMENT NO. 26

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _


